
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 25 March 2014 
 

Time:  6.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,  
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11 February 2014. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 6 

3.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM IN 
TRAFFORD   
 
To note a report of the Joint Director Children, Young People and Families 
(Social Care). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

7 - 18 

4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: TERMS AND CONDITIONS   
 
To note a report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 

 
 
 

19 - 22 

5.  RESERVES AND PROVISIONS   
 
To consider a report of the Director of Finance. 
 

 
 

23 - 40 

6.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 
STRATEGY   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 
 

 
 
 

41 - 58 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 25 March 2014 
   

 
7.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL 

PLAN 2014/15   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager.  
 

 
 
 

59 - 72 

8.  THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

73 - 88 

9.  ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE   
 
To note a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

89 - 94 

10.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2013/14 QUARTER 4   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

95 - 134 

11.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 9 (APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2013)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance which was presented to the Executive meeting on 24 February 2014. 
 

 
 
 
 

135 - 172 

12.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14   
 
To note a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

173 - 176 

13.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Whetton (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, 
C. Boyes, B Brotherton, P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Ian Cockill, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 17 March 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 



 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
11 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes, B Brotherton, P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
In attendance 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Public Health (Mr. A. Rassaq), 
Head of Revenues and Benefits (Ms. L. Shaw), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Technical Finance Manager (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. L. Evans and 
J. Baugh. 
 

33. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
34. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE: PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report providing an update on Public 
Health following the transfer of responsibility to the Council, which was one of the 
significant governance issues identified in the 2012/13 Annual Governance 
Statement for further development through 2013/14. The report included a brief 
update on the Public Health governance arrangements, the Public Health grant 
allocation for 2013/14, the review of commissioned services, key updates and the 
Public Health outcomes framework. 
 
The Director of Public Health responded to Members’ questions concerning the 
mandated Public Health services that the Council had been responsible for since 1 
April 2013 and advised how service targets were set and measured. The 
Committee also noted Trafford’s good performance on a wide range of Public 
Health outcome measures and was advised of its involvement in a Greater 
Manchester programme of sector led improvement reviews that focused on 
various key priorities. 
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager assured the Committee that the Audit and 
Assurance Service had contributed to work at an early stage as part of the Public 
Health transfer and will be incorporating this area into future audit plans. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and updates be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
11 February 2014 

 

 

 

2 

35. INSURANCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 2013/14  
 
Further to Minute No. 6 of the meeting held on 27 June 2013, the Director of 
Finance submitted a report providing an update on insurance performance during 
2013/14. The report detailed performance in respect of highway claims and other 
major claims, the new Ministry of Justice Reforms and the implications on the 
Council and the current budget position. 
 
Members enquired about the current insurance contract that expired in 2014 and 
received information on the process for tendering the Council’s insurance portfolio. 
A hardening of the insurance market in the last 3 years was likely to see an 
increase in premium which had been reflected in the 2014/15 budget. 
 
Members also noted the position regarding high value c
[...]
 
 
(1) That the action plan and timetable to enable the production of the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
(2) That the responsibility for reviewing the robustness of the 2013/14 Annual 

Governance Statement be delegated to the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson. 

 
38. CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13 FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL  

 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report summarising 
its overall assessment of the Council’s management arrangements in respect of 
the certification process and highlighting a number of matters in relation to 
individual claims. The report also summarised the key messages from the review. 
 
Members discussed the qualification letters issued for the Teachers’ Pension 
Return and the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme and noted 
management’s action plan in response to the audit findings. 
  

RESOLVED: That the report and the agreed recommendations to address 
the key messages of the review be noted. 

 
39. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report detailing its 
planned audit work for the year and its audit fee for 2012/13. The report also drew 
Member’s attention to a number of emerging national issues and developments 
and also suggested some key considerations for the Committee. 
 
Referring to financial resilience and the national report on the financial health of 
local government, the Committee recognised that Councils were reaching the 
‘tipping point’ and that the next 2-3 years were going to prove critical. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

40. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO 
NOVEMBER 2013)  
 
The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for the first nine months of the financial year which was 
presented to the Executive on 27 January 2014. 
 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
11 February 2014 

 

 

 

4 

Further to Minute No. 28 of the previous meeting held on 20 November 2013, 
Members noted that there was still no positive news regarding business rate 
appeals, the responsibility for which, including historic cases, had been transferred 
to local authorities (Section 8 of the report referred). As a result provision for the 
cost of settlement had been increased in the accounts. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period 
April to November 2013, be noted. 

 
41. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 

DECEMBER 2013  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report summarising the work of 
Audit and Assurance during the period October to December 2013 and providing 
ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the irregular feedback from one of the client 
satisfaction surveys and welcomed improvements in relation to monitoring of 
income from Section 106 agreements. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

42. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2013/14 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at the remaining meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 work programme be noted. 
 

43. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
44. RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY: REVENUES AND BENEFITS  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report outlining the proposed changes to the verification of Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support claims by introducing a risk based verification scheme. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That a policy of requiring different levels of evidence in support of claims for 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support according to their risk be adopted, 
as set out in the report.  
 

Page 4



Accounts and Audit Committee  
11 February 2014 

 

 

 

5 

(2) That a new process for new online Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 
applications be adopted so that a customer is required to tick an online 
declaration form rather than a signed paper version. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.39 p.m. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    25 March 2014 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Joint Director Children, Young People and 

Families (Social Care) 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Public Service Reform in Trafford 

 
Summary 

 This brief report provides an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2013/14 i.e. Public Service Reform in Trafford. 

  
 It also includes a brief update on the progress to date around the Public Service 
Reform agenda both organisationally for the Council, locally working with Partners 
and regionally within the wider context of AGMA  

 

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Jenny Hunt         
Extension: 07760167000                   
 
 
Background Papers:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Annual Governance 2012/13 Statement – Significant Governance Issue : Public Service 
Reform 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Detailed below is an
[...]
is requires a whole family 

approach and a model which delivers sustainable outcomes and prevents problems from 

repeating.   

In order to do this effectively a co-ordinated multi agency approach has been taken, and the 

Trafford Partnership is the lead strategic body to oversee the development and implementation 

of a new delivery model which aims to break the cycle of reliance, vulnerability and 

intergenerational high cost to the public purse. 

 

What does success 

look like 

 

A reduction in the total number of Stronger Families based on evidence that outcomes have 

been achieved with them linked to a payment by results model, plus softer intelligence about 

change 

 

Identification of 100% of the Stronger Families quota for years 1, 2, and 3 and a partnership 

commitment to working with those families in a new and integrated way. 

 

Completion of Family Assessments and Family Action Plans for 70% of the families identified 

within a given year, with the maximum number of families turned around in terms of outcomes 

as a result of the interventions offered, with evidence available of the impact on a cost benefit 

basis. 

 

Delivery and 

Implementation 

update 

 

 

In terms of payment by results, the previous 12 months have been a strong period both for 

turning around the lives of Trafford’s Troubled Families but also in terms of income generation 

through the Governments rewards scheme. As of February 2014, Trafford has turned around the 

lives of over 50% of its 360 targeted families, leaving us joint second in AGMA and well on track 

to achieve our total of 360 by June 2015 

 

In terms of the development and implementation of the delivery model, the following are key 

highlights:  

 Page 13



8 

• The model has been fully implemented with clear referral pathways, whole family 

assessments, one case co-ordinator allocated per family and clear monitoring systems in 

place. 

 

• The introduction of an electronic case man
[...]
regular basis and to partners via the Trafford Partnership infrastructure. PSR also reports to the Council 

Executive. 

 

The diagram below is the latest PSR structure within Greater Manchester which reflects the overall vision for PSR 

and also the future direction of the work to which Trafford remains actively committed. 

 

 
 

Page 16



11 

  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    25 March 2014 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Director of Human Resources 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Terms and Conditions 

 
Summary 

 This brief report provides an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2013/14 i.e. Changes to staff terms and conditions as part of ongoing plans 
to achieve savings.  

  
 It also includes a brief update on progress on implementation of the new terms and 
conditions, which will be effective from 1st April 2014. 

 

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:          Joanne Hyde, Director of HR 
Extension:                   x1586 
 

Background Papers:  
 
 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Annual Governance 2012/13 Statement – Significant Governance Issue : 
Terms and Conditions 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Detailed below is an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
followed by a brief update on actual progress made to date in respect of one 
of the significant governance issues referred to in the Statement i.e. staff 
terms and conditions. 
 

2. Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 Extract 
 

2.1 The following detail was included 
[...]
ee on 2nd 

December 2013, with an implementation date of 1st April 2014. 

3.8 In this respect, the following implementation timeline was agreed: 

 

3.9 To date, over 90% of the workforce have voluntarily accepted the changes 

to terms and conditions, leaving around 360 staff who have yet to sign up. 

3.10 Targeted communications have now been issued to these staff to remind 

them of the sign up process and also to inform them of what will happen on 

1st April 2014 if they do not wish to accept the revised terms and conditions. 

3.11 In addition, meetings are planned with Corporate Directors to discuss 

business continuity plans for those areas where staff have yet to sign up. 

These meetings will take place during week commencing 17th March 2014. 

3.12 Detailed guidance on how the transition to the new terms and conditions will 

be managed will also be cascaded to all staff week commencing 17th March 

2014. 

 

DATE ACTION 

2nd December 2013 Employment Committee 

4th December 2013  Issue letters to all staff seeking individual agreement 

to change terms and conditions on a voluntary basis 

6th January 2014 Commence 12 week termination and reengagement 

process for those staff who have not voluntary agreed 

to change their terms and conditions and continue to 

seek voluntary agreement to changes throughout the 

notice period 

1st April 2014 Implement revised terms and conditions 

Page 22



 

    
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Accounts & Audit Committee 
Date:   25 March 2014 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Director of Finance  
 
Report Title 
 

 

Reserves and Provisions 
 

 
Summary 
 

Total Council reserves and provisions at 1st April 2013 were £(86.108)m of which  
£(11.390)m belongs to Schools.  There are planned commitments between 
2013/14 and 2015/16 of £48.608m, leaving an estimated balance of £(37.5)m as at 
31st March 2016 of which £(26.065)m relates to Council reserves and provisions 
and £(11.435)m belongs to schoo
[...]

age 39



 

16 

Name of cash-
backed reserve Purpose Officer* 

Balance  
31 March 2013 

(£000's) 

Net 
transfers 
in/out 
(£000's) 

Expected 
Balance  

31 March 2016 
(£000's) 

Note on 
commitment 

Timperley 
Synthetic Pitch 

Contractual 
arrangement 
to support 
pitch 
replacement 

CD ETO (105) (45) (150) Set aside to meet a future 
contractual liability 

Sub-Total School Reserves  (11,390) (45) (11,435)  

Total Reserves and Provisions (86,108) 48,608 (37,500)  

Key: Responsible Officers 

DoF Director of Finance 
DoHR  Director of Human Resources 
DoL Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
CD C&WB Corporate Director for Communities & Well-Being 
CD T&R Corporate Director for Transformation & Resources 
CD ETO Corporate Director for Environment, Transport & Operations 
CD EGP Corporate Director for Economic Growth & Prosperity 
CD’s Each respective Corporate Director 

 

P
age 40



1 

 TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    25 March 2014  
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 

Summary 
 

To provide the Accounts and Audit Committee with the Internal Audit Charter 
and Internal Audit Strategy documents for approval following their recent 
review.  (The documents were previously updated in March 2012 and have 
recently been reviewed / updated to reflect the introduction of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards in 2013).  

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

Background Papers:  
Internal Audit Terms of Reference and Strategy (March 2012) 
UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (effective from April 2013) 
Local Government Application Note fo
[...]
  Accounts and Audit Committee  
Date:    25 March 2014  
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Operational Plan 2014/15 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide, at a high level, the proposed Internal 
Audit Operational Plan for 2014/15.   

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2014/15 Internal 
Audit Plan. 

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers:  
None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 2

Internal Audit Operational Plan 2014/15 – Audit and 
Assurance Service 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The 2014/15 Internal Audit Operational Plan identifies the work to be 
undertaken by the Audit and Assurance Service during the year. This 
report describes its method of compilation and presents, at a high level, 
the 2014/15 Plan for approval. 

2. Background 

2.1 Each year the Audit and Assurance Service produces a report setting out 
its annual plan for approval by CMT and the Accounts and Audit 
Committee.  Subsequent updates are then provided to CMT and the 
Accounts and Audit Committee through the year highlighting work 
undertaken and progress against key areas of the Plan.   

 
2.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, it 

is a requirement that the Council “must undertake an adequate and 
effective internal audit of its accounting records and its system of internal 
control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 
control.”  In order to support this, it should be noted that new standards for 
Internal Audit have been in place since 1 April 2013, the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  These replaced the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Govern
[...]
er no-one has yet been charged with a criminal 
offence.  The other case involving the theft of cash has been referred 
to Crown Court.   

 

Page 92



4.5 Further updates on the above will be given as part of the 2013/14 
Annual Internal Audit Report. 

 
 
5. Future Work 
 
5.1 Future work in respect of anti fraud and corruption initiatives will 

include: 
 

• Further activity in relation to awareness raising for staff, including 
analysis of completion of the e-learning module and, where applicable, 
reminders to managers and other staff to complete this. 

 

• In addition to the Council Tax and Electoral register upload in respect 
of SPD claimants mentioned previously, preparatory work for the next 
full NFI data matching exercise to take place around October 2014 will 
commence around June this year. 

 

• Liaison with Legal Services and Human Resources as appropriate in 
reviewing Council’s policies and procedures in relation to anti fraud and 
corruption. 

 

• Continued support in investigations across the Council as and when 
required/appropriate. 

 

• Inclusion of a number of audit reviews in the Audit Plan following up on 
control issues / risks previously identified in relation to investigations 
undertaken. 

 
5.2 A dedicated block of time will be set aside in the Annual Audit plan in 

order to undertake this work.  

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Risk Register Report – Accounts and Audit Committee –  March 2014                       Page 1 

 
 

  
Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:  25 March 2014   
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

 
        The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report which contains an 

update on the strategic risk environment for quarter four, 2013/14.  This includes 
arrangements in place to manage each of the strategic risks. 

 

 
Recommendation 
 

      
     The Accounts
[...]
March 2014 meeting. 
 
It outlines areas considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, over the 
period of the year.  The work programme has assisted in ensuring that the 
Committee has met its responsibilities under its terms of reference and 
maintained focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme has been flexible and as well as covering all the items 
planned at the start of the year, other items have been added through the year. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2013/14 work 
programme.  

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 173

Agenda Item 12



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2013/14                                                                                                                                                                March 2014 

       

                                                                                                                      

2

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Annual Governance 
Statement / Corporate 

Governance 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts 

27 June 2013 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2013/14 (including consideration of training and development) 
Training & Development – Draft accounts (provided outside committee) 
 

- 2012/13 Annual 
Internal Audit Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report  
 

 - Review 2012/13 draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2012/13 
Annual Report to 
Council 
 

 
 
 

- Review 2012/13 draft 
accounts 
-Treasury 
Management Annual 
Performance 2012/13 
- Insurance 
Performance Report 
2012/13. 

26 September 
2013 

 

- Q1 Internal Audit 
Monitoring Report  
 

- Audit Findings 
R
[...]
ublic Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
Update : Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy 
 

- Audit Update  
 

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
 
 
 

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2013/14 
in respect of 2012/13 
governance issues. 

• Public Service 
Reform 

• Terms and 
Conditions 

 

- Anti Fraud & Corruption 
/ National Fraud Initiative 
update 
 

- Reserves Update 
- Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report. 

 
 

P
age 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM IN TRAFFORD
	4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	5 RESERVES AND PROVISIONS
	6 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY
	7 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2014/15
	8 THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL
	9 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE
	10 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2013/14 QUARTER 4
	11 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 9 (APRIL TO DECEMBER 2013)
	12 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
25 MARCH 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B Brotherton, 
P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
In attendance 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Human Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Joint Director Children, Young People and Families (Social Care) (Ms. C. Ramsden), 
Head of Human Resources Business Partnering (Ms. D. Lucas), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Technical Finance Manager (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite and Ms. H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 

45. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
46. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE: PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM IN TRAFFORD  
 
The Joint Director Children, Young People and Families (Social Care) submitted a 
report providing a progress update on Public Service Reform in Trafford, one of 
the significant governance issues identified in the 2012/13 Annual Governance 
Statement for further development through 2013/14. The report outlined the Public 
Service Reform agenda both organisationally for the Council, locally working with 
Partners and regionally within the wider context of the Association of Greater 
Manchester Authorities.  
 
Members enquired about the realities of working in partnership to transform justice 
for young offenders; the methods used to demonstrate the number of families 
turned around in terms of outcomes as a result of the interventions offered; and 
funding arrangements for troubled families. 
 
In terms of Early Years and the number of children assessed in reception class 
each year as not being ready for school, the Joint Director advised that Trafford 
was engaging at a higher rate than Association of Greater Manchester Authorities 
levels and would seek to provide feedback on the figures for Trafford.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report and update be noted and that the Joint Director 
Children, Young People and Families (Social Care) be thanked for providing 
excellent coverage of an in depth area. 

 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
25 March 2014 

 

 

 

2 

47. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE: TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
 
The Director of Human Resources submitted a report providing a progress update 
on implementation of the new terms and conditions which would be effective from 
1 April 2014, one of the significant governance issues identified in the 2012/13 
Annual Governance Statement for development through 2013/14. 
 
Further to the report, the Director of Human Resources reported that 92% of the 
workforce had now voluntarily accepted the changes to terms and conditions, 
leaving 214 staff yet to sign up. The Committee was assured that every effort was 
being made to contact these employees and that business continuity plans would 
be in place should a significant number refuse to sign up by the deadline. 
 
Members noted that a number of Councils were pursuing similar changes to staff 
terms and conditions to achieve savings. Trafford’s savings target had been 
revised given the changes to the original proposals and the Director of Finance 
confirmed that this had been accommodated in the budget. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and update be noted. 

 
48. RESERVES AND PROVISIONS  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report on the position of the Council’s 
reserves and provisions at 1 April 2013. The report also advised on planned 
commitments between 2013/14 and 2015/16. 
 
The Director of Finance responded to questions on specific components of the 
reserves and indicated he would inquire about the court decision regarding VAT 
on car parking since the matter was still outstanding.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

49. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 
STRATEGY  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing the Internal Audit 
Charter and Internal Audit Strategy documents for approval following their recent 
review. The review took into account the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards introduced in 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the updated Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be 
approved. 

 
50. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL 

PLAN 2014/15  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing, at a high level, 
the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2014/15 and provided assurances 
to the Committee on Operational Plan coverage for the year. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
25 March 2014 

 

 

 

3 

RESOLVED: That the 2014/15 Internal Audit Operational Plan, be approved. 
 

51. THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted the Audit Plan for 
Trafford Council for the year ended 31 March 2014 which outlined its audit 
strategy and plan to deliver the audit. 
 
Mick Waite, Engagement Lead responded to the Committee regarding the 
valuation of Council assets, one of the other risks identified in the Plan and 
explained how recent years of austerity had affected the audit approach. 
 

RESOLVED: That the external auditor’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 
March 2014, be noted. 

 
52. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing an update on 
actions underway and planned to support the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. 
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager stated that, through 2014/15, the Audit and 
Assurance Service would continue to promote completion of the mandatory “Fraud 
Awareness for Local Government” e-learning course for relevant staff. 
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager also provided more information to the 
Committee regarding investigations into the disposal of ICT assets. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
53. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2013/14 QUARTER 4  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing an update on the 
strategic risk environment for quarter four, 2013/14, including the arrangements in 
place to manage each of the strategic risks.  
 
The report highlighted changes since the last update to Committee on 
26 September 2013 (Minute No. 19 refers), including the inclusion of two 
additional risks relating to the governance of personal, commercial and sensitive 
information and the ability to support schools in delivering the new national 
requirement in supplying Free School Meals. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the updated Strategic Risk Register be noted. 
 

54. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 9 (APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2013)  
 
The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
25 March 2014 

 

 

 

4 

Council’s revenue budget for the first nine months of the financial year which was 
presented to the Executive on 24 February 2014. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period April to 

December 2013, be noted. 
 

(2) That Revenues and Benefits staff be commended for this year’s Council Tax 
collection performance, particularly given the regulatory changes that have 
impacted on collection. 

 
55. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report outlining the work of the 
Committee over the past Municipal Year. The work programme had been flexible 
and as well as covering all the items planned at the start of the year, other items 
had been added through the year. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 work programme be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and finished at 8.02 p.m. 


